Text that has been struck through (example) was changed by an amendment to the Freedom of Information Act
effective July 1, 2015. Said fees will be calculated according to the amended act.

CITY OF OWOSSO
2013 FEE SCHEDULE

Effective September 1, 2013

Processinglabels{perpage ) R T R T R e $5.80
Application fee for

0 =T o] 1 £ SRR $25.00

LOt SPIIES oot $25 + $10 each additional
Application fee for IFEC @XIENSION .......ouuiiiiiiiiie ittt $500.00
Application fee for IFT tax abatement — Not to exceed limits of Statute MCL 207.555(3) in
which the lesser of the actual cost of processing the application or 2% of total property taxes
abated during the term that the exemption certificate is in effect can be charged

[0S £= Lo 11 a1 o SRS RRR $1,500.00

EXEMPLON COIMITICALE ... ..cciiiiiii ettt e et sbe e e s eeaeeeeaes $1,500.00
Application fee for industrial development diStriCt ............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e $1,500.00
Application fee for industrial facilities

EXEMPLION CEIMIICALE ... .eeiiiiiiii it e et e e e ab e e e e e $1,500.00

Exemption certificate tranSfer ..........vvvieiiie e $500.00
Application fee for ProjeCt COSt rEVISION .......c.ceiiiiiiiiiieiee e r e e e e $500.00
Application fee for ProjeCt EXIENSION ........uieiiie i e e e e e e e $500.00

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Building permits include a base fee in addition to the following fees:

Income Limit Fee Waiver - Building permits and inspections will be required, however, permit fees will
be waived for owner occupied residential buildings for households that have annual incomes less than
30% of the Michigan State Housing and Development Authority (MSHDA) Area Minimum Income (AMI).
The waiver will cover permits for bringing a structure into code compliance and for replacement of roofs,
windows, and siding. To qualify, the applicant must submit Michigan or Federal 1040 tax returns for the
last three years along with any other financial and ownership information required for determination.

Building
2Tz TS 1= PSPPSR $30.00
Additional reviews — (where plans are returned to applicant for modifications and re-submittal)
....................................................................................................................... $50.00 for each review
Building Board of Appeals appliCation fEE.........c.ciiiiiiiiiiii e $200.00
Building permit fee
L oI (o T2 00O PR $60.00
$2,000 t0 $50,000 .....oeviiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e $60 plus $10 per $1,000 over $2,000
$50,000 t0 $500,000 .....cciuvveeeeiiiiieeiiieeeeerieeee e e $540 plus $10 per $1,000 over $50,000
$500,000 and @bOVE .......c.eeeviiiiiiiieiiiiiee e $5,000 plus $6 per $1,000 over $500,000
Demolition
Based on size of building ...........ccooeeviiiiiiiieee $180 +$1 per 100 sq. feet over 2,000 sq. feet
LT T To = T RS $30.00
[ (o TU T RO PPSTRt $100.00
= T PRSP $50.00
[ =N 015 01T o 1o o PSRRI $150.00
Home occupation-Type B home PEIMIL .......cciiiiiiiiiiiic e e e e e e $50.00




INSPECtions - OVErtime INSPECLIONS .........uviiiieie e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeean $75 per hour
Special inspections

COMMETCIAL. ..ttt ettt e et e st e e s abb e e e e ennees $50 per hour
RESIAENTIAL.......eeeeii e e $50 per hour
RE-INSPECHION TEE.... ittt st e et e e st e e saeeesnbeeearee s $50.00
Quarterly re-inspection fee under derelict building provision (each visit).................oc..... $50.00
LIiCenSe/regiStration fEE .......ooi et e e e e e e ae e e e e e aanae None
Miscellaneous reviews (concrete, antennas, sheds, gazebos, decks, porches)..........cccccccovnnnn. $50.00
Mobile / Modular Home (foundation or basement separate COSt) .........cccvveeeeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeee e $250.00
[ o)V T o 1 =01 o L1 Vo [ RSP $200.00
Penalty for work prior to obtaining permit
LSS than $LO,000.........uueieiiiiieeeiiiiee et e ee ettt e sttt e e s sabe e e s sabe e e e e abr e e e sba e e e e ann e e e e anneeaas $100.00
Greater than $L0,000 .......cceiiiiieeiiiiiie ittt et e et b e et e e r e e e nnb e e e s naeeas $250.00
Permit (misc. building improvements) .........cccocveeeiiiiiei e same as building permit fees
PIAN FEVIBW ..ottt ettt sb e e 55% of building permit fee
Plan review special — (where plans must be submitted to an outside reviewer)............... $100 plus cost
Roofing permit residential Up t0 $10,000..........cceiiiiiiiiieiieeieeieenee e see e ee e sreeseeesaee e e $50.00
Roofing permit residential over $10,000 .........cccccceeiiiieiieeiiie e same as building permit fees
Roofing permit commercial ... same as building permit fees
Y o 1T U RERR $50.00
S [ o 1SR same as building permit fees
=T 10] o o] = VA= o | o [ $50 for 90 days
Soil erosion/sedimentation control application fee
Y [ Te | L= = 1 11 /2SS $35.00
NON SINGIE TAMIIY ...eeiie e e e e e e e $100 under 1 acre
Lo Tod a =T [ [ o 1 T= L= Tox = 2SRRI $5.00
Soil erosion/sedimentation control permit fee
SINGIE FAMIIY ..ottt e e $75.00
NON SINGIE FAMIIY .....eiiiiiiie e et ae e e $100 per acre
Soil erosion/sedimentation control plan review fee — non single family
TaT1 1= TaTo I o] To N U o PSSR $250.00
[ Tod o I To [0 |1 o T - | RS USRRRP $250.00
Soil erosion/sedimentation control inspection (under 5,000 square feet) ......ccccccceeeeiviiiiiieeeeeenn, $50.00
Swimming pool permit — aboVe groUNd ............coeviiiiiiiiiiiiir e e e e ae e $20.00
Swimming pool permit —in ground .........cccocccciiiiiie e same as building permit fees
I LA G 1] 1[0V | SRR $100.00
Wheel chair ramp & door modification — residential — permit required............cccccoovvieeeiiieeenninenn. no fee
Windows — residential — 3 or feWer DY OWNET ...........oiiiiiiii e $20.00
Window(s) — residential - 4 or more / all commercial properties ................ same as building permit fees
Electrical
Base fee - N0 INSPECIONS INCIUAEM ..........oiiiiiiiie i e e e e et e e e s sraeeeeanes $30.00
2 LTt oJo =T o [ LT (= PSPPSR $15.00
127 = g (od ] £ U £ PRSP $15.00
Feeders - bus duct (per 50 ft. or fraction thereof).........cccvee e $15.00
[ == 1 F= L 1 TS V] (=] 1 SRR $150.00
Fire alarm system - each additional pull Station ..........cccceeeei i $15.00
FUINACE - UNIE NEALET ...t ettt e e et e e e sbbe e e e e neeas $15.00
LCT=Tg= o =TT TP PP PUPPPPPRPPPPPPPN $50.00
INSPECHIONS/EACK .......eiiiie ettt e bbb e e e e e $50.00
LicensSe/regiStration fEE ........oo i None
1Y/ To o [0 = PR RRSTRRR $100.00
Motors
Up to 20 KVA or HP, 1-25 UnitS (EACh) .....ccooiiiiiieee e $15.00
Up to 20 KVA or HP, (each additional unit after 25) .........cccceveeeeiiiiiiiiiieee e $5.00
Over 20 KVA or HP, 1-25 UNItS (BACKH) ...uuiiiie ittt e e e e e e e e $15.00
Over 20 KVA or HP, (each additional unit after 25) ..........ccccviiiiiiee i $7.00

2



Outlets / Receptacles / Fixtures / Other (per 25 or fraction thereof) ..........ccccvvevee e, $10.00
Penalty for work prior to obtaining permit

LESS than $10,000..... .. cueueeeeerererererereeeeereeeeeeereaeeeeeeerereeeeeer.....—————————————.—.—.—.—.—.—.—.—.—.—.—.—.—.—.—... $100.00
Greater than $10,000 ........uuuueuuuerrrrrurerirerererererrerer.r.re—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————. $250.00
Service
0-200 AMPS SEIVICE .couvveeeeiiiieeeitteee e sstteee e s stteteeesbaeeeesstaeeeestaeeaeantaaeeesasseeeesssbaeeessstaeeessnsaeenas $25.00
201-600 AMPS SEIVICE ..uveiiiiiiieeeiiiieeeiitieee e e sttt e e s stbaeee s st eeeesbaeeeesbaeeeeatbeeeesasbaeaesasaeeaesssneenns $30.00
B0L1-B00 AMPS SEIVICE ...eeiiiiiiiiieeiiiieeeiitieee e sttt e e e sttaee e s sstaeeeesbaeeessbaeeaestaeeeesssbaeaesastaeeessnsaeenns $35.00
B0L1-1200 AMPS SEIVICE .eeeivtieeeiittiieeesttee e e sttt e e e ate e e e sttt e e e astbeeeesstbeeeesssbaeeesanbeeeessnbaeeesansaeeeens $40.00
OVEI 1200 AMP SEIVICE ..eeiiiiiiieeiiitiiee e itite e e sttee e e sttt e e e s stbe e e e s stbeeeesssbaeeesastaeeesanbbeeeeabaeeeesnseeeenns $45.00
Sub-panels
0-200 AMPS SUD-PANEL ...t e e e e a e e e aaeean $25.00
201-600 AMPS SUD-PANEL.......euiiiiiiee i e e e e e e e s e e e e e s e e e eeaas $30.00
601-800 AMPS SUD-PANEL........oiiiiiiiiiieii et $35.00
801-1200 AMPS SUD-PANEL.......oiiiiiiiiiiiiii e $40.00
OVver 1200 AMP SUD-PANEL........coiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e sbneee e $45.00
Power outlets —Air Conditioner / Range / Dryer / Dishwasher / Garbage disposal....................... $15.00
RS o [ RO RPUUPRRSPPRR $75.00
WHOIE NOUSE PEIMIL....iiitiiii ittt sttt e s e e st e e s s st e e e e st be e e e esbaeeeaastaeaeaanseeesannes $150.00
Mechanical-nonresidential
Base Fee - N0 INSPECtiONS INCIUAEA........cooiiiiiiiiiiec e e e ee e $30.00
Air conditioning & refrigeration —
P 2Y oX=Yo] g o)1 o U T 11 €7 o 11| =T o SRRSO $90.00
Centrifugal UNItS/CRIIIET .........eeeeeeeee e e e e s e r e e e e s ennneee $90.00
Compressor, 15 HP t0 50 HP ..ottt e e e e s e e e e e e e e nnnes $45.00
ComPressor, OVEE 50 HP ...ttt e e e e e s e et ee e e e e e e s s snnreeeeeaeeeans $70.00
Heat pumps, 1 1/2 HP = 15 HP ...ooiiiie ettt $35.00
Air handlers self-contained units ventilation & exhaust fans;
Under 1,500 CFM (piping fe€ iNCIUAEA) .....c.veveeiiiiiee et siaae e $35.00
1,500 t0 10,000 CFM ..eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e st ae e e e et e e e st e e e e atbe e e e erbe e e e $45.00
OVET 10,000 CFM.....iiiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt e sttt s sttt e e st e e e s st e e e s sbbe e e e nbbeeeeanbbeeesansbeeeeannnes $100.00
Air handlers - through-the-wall fan coil VENES ...........c.eeviiiiiii e $15.00
Breeching & combustion to appliance, When required ..........ccccceeeiiiciiiieeee e $60.00
Chimney, factory DUIIL ..........oooi i e e e e e s e e e e eeeen $60.00
Cooling towers with reservoirs
Capacity UNder 500 gal. ......ooouiiiiiiiiiieee et et e e neas $50.00
(O ToF- Tod1 VY= TR T0 [ I o - | SRR STR $85.00
L0 £=T0 0 F- Y (0] 11T PSSR $50.00
Ducts, insulation & fire suppression systems - duct system based on bid price
UNAET $3,000 ....eeiiiieieiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e st e e e ettt e e e sttaeeeasstaeeeesstaeeeeantaeeeeatbeeeeansbeeeesarneeenanes $40.00
$3,000 10 6,999 .....uiiiiieiiiiiie e — e e et e e e e e trer e e anraeearres $50.00
B7,000 10 BL4,999 ....ceeiiiiiiiiie ettt a b et be e e e b e e e e nbe e e nrres $85.00
Over $15,000 .....ococieeiiiiieeeeeee e $10 fee per each $3,000 in addition to above rate + $85.00
Electronic air cleaner With WasSher ... $50.00
Evaporator coils
180,000 BTU'S @NA UNAET .....eiiiiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt ettt e st e e et e e e s snbae e e s snbeeeeeenee $40.00
180,000 BTU'S GNA OVET ....itieieeiiiiiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e e bt e e e s sab e e e e nnbe e e e s nnbeeee e $45.00
Fire suppression systems - based on bid price;
UNEE $2,000 ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e et teae et aeasee e e aeeeeeseeeeessseeassssesesesssesnsesebessennnees $75.00
$2,000 10 7,999 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e nres $90.00
Over $8,000 ......ccceevievieeiieecee e $15 fee per each $3,000 in addition to above rate + $90.00
Gas burning equipment - new and/or conversion,
400,000 BTU's and under (piping fee included)...........ccccveeeiiiiiiiiieecc e $50.00
Over 400,000 BTU's (piping fee iNCIUded) ..........ccuriiiiiiee e $60.00
[ TU 01T 1) =T =R PRT $25.00



[T QT =N (0] £ (=T To] o R $40.00

TS oL 10 0 F=7 == o o PO $50.00
[ (0T 0T 4 Y = = SR PPR $50.00
Additional and fINAI ..........ooiiiii e $50.00
Special inspection pertaining to sale of building including permit fee, VA, FHA.................... $60.00

Insulation: duct, piping and/or tanks - based on bid price;

UNAET $2,000 .....veviieeiiiiie ettt ettt e st e e st e e e ettt e e s atba e e e e ssteeeeesstaeeaeatbeeeestbeeeeansbeeeenaraeeeeanes $40.00
$2,000 10 7,999 .....iiiiiieiiiiit et b et e e e e nre e e e anraeearres $50.00
OVEN $8,000 .....eviiirieeiiieeciee ettt et $15 fee per each $3,000 + $50.00

LIiCENSE/rISIIatiON TEE ...cccii it e e e e s r e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e e nanrrraeaaeeeaannae None

LPG & fuel oil tanks (underground add additional $5) (piping fee included)

7 T 515 0 I o = 1 o] o SRS $60.00
551 — 2,000 QAIION.....ueeiiiteie ittt a e e e e e e e e e s aaaas $100.00
Each additional rank ............cccccceeieiiiinnnnee. add 50% of associated fee based on largest rank size

Oil burner
New and/or conversion, under 5 gal/hr. (piping fee included) ...........cocoeeeiiiiiiiiiiie s $60.00
New and/or conversion, over 5 gal/hr. (piping fee included)............cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie $90.00

Penalty for work prior to obtaining permit
LESS than $L0,000.........uueiieiiiieeeiiiieestee e et e et e e e st eesssbeeeeaantte e e e asaeeeessareeeantaeeeannraees $100.00
Greater than $10,000 ........c.uuiiiiieiiieeiiee st steesr et e e st e e saeeateeessteeastaeessaaesnsaeeareeensaeeateeas $250.00

Refrigeration systems
UNder 5 HP (SPIE SYSIEM) .oveiiiiiii i e e e e e e e e e s e et rae e e e e e e e s anrees $35.00
S5HP t0 50 HP (SPHt SYSIEIM) ...eiiiiiiiiei ittt e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e s snnrneeeeeeeenns $45.00
OVEr 50 HP (SPIIt SYSIEM) ...eiiiiiieii ettt e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e s e snnnraneeeeaeeanns $75.00
Self-CONLAINEA UNIES....oiiiiiiii et s e e e et e e e e eaeas $50.00

Solar equipment/each panel (piping fee included) ... $100.00

Unit Heaters - hot water, gas, or steam;

200,000 BTU's and under (piping fee inCluded)...........cooueiiiiiiiieiiiiie e $30.00
Over 200,000 BTU's (piping fee iNCluded) ..........cuuiiiiiiiaiiieee e $40.00
Mechanical-residential

Base fee — N0 INSPECtion INCIUAEA ............uvviiiiiie e e e nees $30.00

Boiler: 200,000 BTU's and under (piping fee included)..........ccccuvieiieeeiiiiiiiiiieec e $40.00

Boiler: Over 200,000 BTU's (piping fee iNCIUded) .........coeeeeiiiiiiiiiieie e e $55.00

L= o 7= 1= 1] SO SPTP PR POPPPP $35.00

D= 1 4] 0 1= £ G 1T T £ USSR $15.00

Duct system
LT To LT XC 1101 L LRSSt $30.00
$3,000 10 6,999 ... .eiiiiieiiiiii et — e e e e e e ara e e e e nnraeeanras $35.00
B7,000 10 BL5,000 ... .eeiiieiiiiiieiiiiie ettt e e a e e e e b e e et e e e e atae e e e anreeeanres $40.00
Over $15,000 (PEF $1,000).......eeiueeiueeiteeeieeaiteateesteeateeateeasteesteesteeaseeaseesseesseesnseateeareesaeesnreanneas $7.00

T 10 1] - o PSSR $15.00

Gas burning equipment - new and/or conversion,

400,000 BTU's and under (piping fee included)...........ccccveeeiiiiiiiiieecc e $40.00
Over 400,000 BTU's (piping fee iNCIUded) ..........ccuvviiiiiiee e $55.00
1= 1S3 o] o 11T 7= ol a0 U1 1 =3 SRS $15.00

[ (010 0T g 0 0 T0] (=1 4 =T T ] | OSSR $50.00

T TS o 1T 1o S $50.00
Safety or evaluation inspections - single family dwellings .........ccoccoieiii e, $75.00
Other buildings/per hour or parts thereof............ooii $50.00

Investigation fee (for work performed without a permit)/per hour or parts thereof........................ $75.00

LIiCenSE/regiStration fEE ......cooi ettt e et e e e e e ae e e e e e e aanae None

LPG & fuel oil tanks (underground add additional $10) (piping fee included)............ccccovcuevennene $30.00

1 ToTo (U1 =T gl o] 4 3T TR PRR $150.00

Oil burner - new and/or conversion (piping fee included)............ccccoiiiiiii i, $45.00



Penalty for work prior to obtaining permit

LSS than $LO,000.........uueeieiiiieeeiiiiee ettt ettt et e et e e s sabe e e e s aabe e e e s s b e e e e abe e e e e ane e e e e anaeeeas $100.00

Greater than $10,000 ........uuuuuruuerrrrrurerererererererrerer.rre—.———————————————————————————————————————————————————————. $250.00
[ F= T Y USRTPPRRPR $100.00
Solar equipment/each panel (piping fee included) ... $100.00
Solid fuel equipment (complete) - wood stove, prefab fireplaces, stoves, and add-on

FUTMACES . .iiiiie ittt ettt e e e ettt e e e sttt e e e e bt e e e e s tbe e e e s tbeeeeaatbaeeeeasbaeeeesntaaeenstneeeeanes $45.00
LI = L0 011 Ao 1= (T o PR $150.00
LAV L= g =T 1= PR RTTPRT $15.00
LTAY g1 L= Lo T EY = o 1= o L RS $125.00

Plumbing

Base fee — N0 INSPection INCIUAEA ............viiiiiii e e e e e $30.00
Connection building drain-bBuilding SEWET ............iiiiiiiie e $15.00
Fixtures, floor drains, water connected applianCeS .........oooevviiiiiiiiiiie e $15.00
[ (010 I 4o 1 (=1L o1 G U o RS PRRRRR $45.00
1] 0 T=Tod 1 o) SRS $50.00

Special/safety inspection (includes certification fEee) .........cc.uueiiiiiiiiiiii e $75.00
LIiCenSe/regiStration fEE ......cooi ittt e e e e e e e e ae e e e e e aaanae None
Manholes — catCh DASINS/EACK ...........uviiiii e e $15.00
[ ToTo (U1 =T gl o] 1 3T T PSPPSR $150.00
Penalty for work prior to obtaining permit

LSS than $LO,000.........uueeiiiiiieeeiiiiee ettt ettt e sttt e s ssbe e e s aab e e e s sb b e e e abe e e e e abbe e e e s nreeaas $100.00

Greater than $L0,000 .......ccoiiiiiieiiiiiie it e st e e e st e e st e e st b e e e b e e s aaeeas $250.00
Reduced pressure zone back-flow PreveNnter..........c..uvevviii i $15.00
SEWAJE EJECTIONS, SUMIPS ...uteiiieitiiieeaittete e e sttt e e s sttt e e s sabeeeeeabee e e e aabbe e e e aatbeeeesatbeeeesasbbeeesanbaeeeesbeeesanes $15.00
Sewers (sanitary, storm, or combined): 6 " aNd OVET .........cc.eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e $15.00
Sewers (sanitary, storm, or combined): [SS than 6" .............cooo i $15.00
Sewers (connection building drain-building SEWEN) ..........ueiiiiiiiiiii e $15.00
Stacks (soil, waste, vent and CONAUCLOT) ..........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e aibeeeeeaaeeeas $10.00
Y0 o Yo T e | - 11 1P PR SRR $15.00
TWO-TAMIIY oottt et per unit - $90 - $180.00
Water diStriDULING PIPE: B/4" ...t e e e e e e e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e e e aanreaeees $15.00
Water distribULING PIPE: L .. e e e e e s st e e e e e s e e nr e e e e e e e annnnrees $15.00
Water distributing PIPE: 1 L/A" ..ot e e e e e e $20.00
Water distributing PIPE: 1 L/ 2" .ot e e e e e e $30.00
Water diStribULING PIPE-OVET 2" ...ttt et e e e e s enbb e eneas $45.00
Water SEIVICE-IESS thaN 2".......e i e e e s e e e e e e s e sanb e e e e e e snnreeeeeas $15.00
RV L Y= AV o T (o TN PSS $25.00
WWALET SEIVICE-0VET B" ... ..iiiieiiiiiie e ittt e sttt e s sttt e e s et e e e s abe e e e s s bae e e e ssbe e e e ansbeeeeansbaeeesstaeaeanteeeeasres $30.00
WHOIE NOUSE PEIMIE....iiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e st e e s st e e e s st e e e esbaeeeanntaeeeennteeeeennes $120.00

Parking lease

Parking lease 24-hour/monthly

F N )V (o A =S T =T o] | SRR $20.00
Parking lease daytime/month

Ball & COMSLOCK 10 ... ueiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e s sbbeeesanes $15.00

2 F 1IN Y= 1o ] o ) SO PTPPPTPPRR $25.00

Ball, Water, & EXChanQe 10t ..ot e e e e e e $25.00

N. Cedar & N. LANSING 0T ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e $20.00

Park & EXCRANGE T0T........oiiiiiiiiii ittt et e et e et e e s sabaee e $15.00

[ T/ Y= U1 o T 1 | PSPPSR $15.00
Parking lease duplicate hangers — one time fee ... $5.00
Parking lease nighttime only/MONthIY ..........oooiiii e $10.00



CITY CLERK

Cable television franChiSE fEE...........uuiiiiiie e e e 3%
Copiesfdata—voterlist——rrrrrrrreeee e $5.00
Marriage fee/presided DY MaYOI .........oooi i $10.00
CITY TREASURER
Adult entertainment license fee:
Note: If application denied, 1/2 fee returned. ........ccccoooiiiiiiieie e $1,500.00

Adult entertainment license renewal fee
Note: a late penalty of $100 if renewal filed less than 60 days before license exp. If

application denied, 1/2 of total fees collected returned............ccccceeiiviciiieee e, $1,500.00
License renewal
Late fee firSt 15 dAYS ....vveeiiiiiiiee ittt License Fee + 25%
Late fee beyond 15 days License Fee + 50%Adult entertainment penalties .................... $500.00
Adult entertainMmENt PENAIIES ..........uuiiiiiiiie e e e e srae e e e s nree e e $500.00
Collection fee tax — administrative fee
.............. 1% on all advalorem taxes (on the amounts collected for other units — not City) Potential

to collect Admin. Fee on our own (City) taxes
Park rental

City resident — refundable/deposit only (Unless damage).......ccccceeeviviiiiiireee e $50.00

[N T BT o1V (=1 o =1 o | PR $75.00
Property tax late collection fee

YU 13 T USSR 2% Additional September

SUMIMIBY e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaeaaaaans 3% Additional October

ST 1 10 1] PP 4% Additional November

Winter & any SUMMEr DAlaNCe .........ccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 3% Additional Feb 15th-28th
Return check — as allowed by MCL 600.2952

165 AT el o 1= o | SRR $25.00

Second Incident, etc. iN 12 MONtNS tIME .......ooiiiiiiiiiii e $35.00

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Application fee for

PUD Z0ONING AISLHCE FEVIEW ...vvviiee e i i ciiiiiee e s et e e e e s e st e e e e e e s e st e e e e e e e s e nnnnneneeeeee s Cost + 25%
........... PUD site plan review and /or development agreement Note: The applicant shall reimburse
the city for all fees for city legal counsel and consultant participation in the development
1o | (=100 1T o | RSP RPPRTSRR $500.00 + review fees
REZONING FEOUESE ....eeuvii ettt ettt s et e e e et e e et e e st e e et e e e st b e e e saseeesbeeateeesnteeesaneesnneans $300.00
SHE PIAN TEVIEW ....evie ettt ettt ettt et be e e ba e e stre e ste e e snreeenees $150 + review fees
Special use coNditioNS PEIMIL ........oiiiiiiiiiiii e $300 + review fees
ZONING VAIANCE. ... cuteieeeiteie e e ettt e e eette e e e e etbe e e e e stteeeeesbeeeeesbaeeaesbaeeeeaabseeaesatbeeaesasbaeeesstenaann $300.00
Credit reports (if not partnered w/bank or finance group) .......ceevevcciiiieeee e cost + 25%
Historic district permit appliCation TR ..........uuviiii i None
Off-street parking facility/lot application permit (see ordinance/code) ..........ccccccceeeeviiicvieeeneeennn. $150.00
Permits ("new use of land" and "new use of building(s))" mentioned specifically in code
................................................................................................................................................ $30.00
Rental property registration/Per UNit............ooiiiiii it $25.00
Rental registration
Non-complianCe fe, 1St OCCUITEINCE .....cuviieiiiiiiiiiiete ettt e e e e et e e e e e s s s eeaaeeesanns $200.00
Non-compliance fee, each additional OCCUITENCE .........ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e $400.00
Residential entranceway permit (see ordinanCe/CoaR) ...........oiiuuiiieiiaaiiiiiiiieeee e $150.00
Special exceptions application/permit, conditional use or temporary use permit by ZBA (see
(o]0 [TaT= Ta ot =Y Loto o L) SRR PRSP $200.00
Temporary uses for administrative approval — forthcoming ordinance ............cccccceeeeeeiicivineennnn. $75.00
Zoning board of appeals, appeal application fE€...........covvciiiiiiie e $200.00



Q1/2v 11 ¢E NN+ 1 00 nar naaa
812 x 1l e $5.00+1.00 perpage
11 v 17 <E N0+ 1 00 narnaae
M e e $5:00+1-00-perpage
19 v 24 <10 00 + 1 00 nar naae
18 % 24 e e $10.00+1-00-perpage
24 v 246 10 00+ 1 00 nar naae
24X BE T T T $10.00+1.00 perpage
CD'e [‘N=~ala)
I $5.00
D\/D'e [N~ ala)
PVD'S e R T e e e $5.00
Q1/2v 11 2 N0+ 28 nar nana
8IR2 xR 00-+-25-perpage
11 v 17 2 NO + 25 nar nanga
N e 3.00-+-25perpage
19 v 24 <A 00+ 28 nar nana
18 %24 e 0 25-per-page
24 v 26 ¢E NO + 25 nar naage
24 %36 e $5-00+- 25 perpage
Q1/2v11 5 NN+ 1 00 nar naaa
812 x 1l e $5.00+1.00 perpage
11 v 17 ¢<E N0+ 1 00 nar naaea
e $5.00+1.00 perpage
Datalemailed e e $5.00
Notary
0T B (Y] o (= | $10.00
L LTS [0 1] | $5.00
Rental conference room between 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
Yo day UP 10 FOUI NOUIS ..ottt e eneaeas $30.00
LTI P PRRPRPRR $60.00
Organization of which the City iS @ MEMDEN ... None
Rental council chambers between 8:00 am to 5:00 pm
0TI (oI {0 10 o U1 PRSPPI $30.00
FUITAAY oeeiiiiiiiee ettt e e e sttt e e e ss b b e e e e antaee e e s tbeeeeaatbaeeesasbaeeeessteeeesntaeaenanes $60.00
Organization of which the City iS @ MEMDET ...........vviiiiiii e None
Strapat man-emall ¢<E N0+ 1 00 nar naaea
Streetmap-smallk——rrrrrrrerrrr $5.00+1.00 perpage
Zonina-man-cemall <E N0+ 1 00 nar naaa
Zening-map-shal $5.00+1.00-perpage

HISTORICAL COMMISSION - Funds go to back to Historical Commission
Admission Curwood Castle

X [ TSR Donation Request $5.00

L0 71 o I SRR Donation Request $2.00
Rental Curwood Castle

First hour ($50.00 refundable) ..........c.cooiiiiiiieiiie et $250.00

Each additional NOUT .........oouiiie et e et e e e s srbee e anes $55.00
Rental Gould House

First hour ($50.00 refundabl@) ...........cceeiiiiiiiiiiie e $250.00

Each additional NOUK .........ooiiii et et nrree e $55.00
Rental Gould House apartment #2

L G 1210 i o PP PP PPPTPRRRPRIN $750.00

Note: reduction in rate if JONG LM .........eiiiii s $650.00
Rental Gould House apartment #3

PEr MONTN.... e e ettt e e e s e e s r e e e e e e e e ann e aeeaeeeannnne $750.00

Note: reduction in rate if [ONQ terM ... ... $650.00



PUBLIC SAFETY
Ambulance fees — adjusted to the screen rates approved by commercial insurance companies

IN-FACHIEY TrANSPOIT. ... .ttt e b e s b e e e $250.80
DO ICENSE ...ttt see ordinance**none currently**
False alarm fee — fee may be waived by authority of Public Safety Director

First call in 12 MONTNS ......ee et e e e e e e e snneeae s None

Second false alarm in 12 MONTAS........ooiiiiii e $10.00

Each additional false alarm in calendar Year. ...t $25.00

Late fee(s) (in excess Of 10 dayS) ....ccveveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e e 10% of fee + 6% interest
Fire house demMONSITAtiONS ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e e e sanreaeees donation only
[T (o SRR $500.00 to ins co
LU =T 1)1 = 1o o RS $10.00
Liquor license appliCation fEE .......uuuiiii i e e e e e $10.00
LiQUOT [ICENSE CRANGES ......eeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt s et e e e s bb e e s e e e e e e aneas $50.00
Liguor license ownership tranSTer.........ooiuiii i $150.00

Portable breath test (PBT)
Y2 4T o1 o [T $15.00
0|11 01 T $30.00

Sex offender iNitial FEGISITAtION .........vuiiiii e e e e e e e e e e s s nrre e e e e e e s $35.00

Parking fines — defined in Section 33 of the Owosso Municipal Code
Abandoned car

(g 1o BN 1 (T G A2 o [0 10 =TT $15.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ....cceeiiieee et e e e e et e e et e e e e s s e e st e e s et e eareenaees $10.00
Across parking line

e 10 BT (< 2 4 Lo 10 =TT $10.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ... ..ttt e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e raaaaanans $10.00
Blocking alley

o= 10 J= 1 L (T A2 2 Lo 10 =T $15.00

Paid WININ 72 NOUIS ....e et e e et e e e e e s e et s e e e s s e e aabaaaaaas $10.00
Blocking driveway

o= 10 J= 1 (< 2 o 10 $15.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ... et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e s e e e eabraaaass $10.00
Blocking traffic

(g 1o BN 1 (=T G A2 o 01U =TT $15.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ....c.ee et e e e et e e et e e e s e e e e saa e e s eabeearesnaees $10.00
Double parking

e 1o JE 1 (= A2 4 Lo 10 =TT $15.00

Paid WININ 72 NOUIS ... . ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaass $10.00
Fifth violation of any above violation within a 30-day period

LT[0 =i L= G 022 0 101U L= $100.00

Paid WININ 72 NOUIS......oiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee ettt et e et e e babebebebebebsbesebabsbasssasssesnreneres $100.00
Moving to evade time limitations

o= 10 J= 1 (< 2 o 10 $10.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ... ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e aabraaaans $10.00
Other parking violation

(g 1o BN 1 (] G2 o 010 =TT $15.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ....cceeiiieeeeeee et e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e saa e e s eabeeereennees $10.00
Overtime parking in 3:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m. zone

o= 1o J= 1 (T 7 o Lo 10 =TT $10.00

Paid WININ 72 NOUIS ..... e e e et e e e e e s e bbb e e e e s e eeaababaaass $10.00
Overtime parking in BUSINESS QISIIICT..........oiiiiiiiiii e e e e e ar e e e e e aans $10.00
Parked facing wrong way

o= 10 J= 1 (< 2 o 10 $15.00



Parked facing wrong way

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ....e et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e s e e e eabaaaaass $10.00
Parking at yellow curb

(o= 1o BN 1 (T G A2 o o 10 =R $10.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ....c.eeiiieee et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e s eabeeareenaees $10.00
Parking in handicapped zone

PAU GIEE 72 NOUIS .....veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e s ennnnnn $100.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ... ..ottt e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aaaaaanans $50.00
Parking in loading zone

o= 10 J= Y L (T A7 Lo 10 = $10.00
Parking in loading zone

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ....e e e e e e e e e e e e b e e e e s e e e aababaaass $10.00
Parking in prohibited zone

(o= 1o BN 1 (=T G A2 a0 10 =R $15.00

Paid WItNIN 72 NOUIS ...cceeiieee et e et e e e e ettt e e e e s e e st e e s eabeeareenaees $10.00

Parking of a truck or commercial vehicle — gross wt. in excess of 5 tons or in excess of 22 ft. in
length in violation of Sec. 33-20.060 of the Owosso Municipal Code

[ 1o = V1 (=T 7 1o 11 ] £ PRSP $50.00

Paid WIthin 72 NOUFS.....eeiiiiiiiie et e st e e e s st e e e s ssba e e e e sntaaeesssaaesanes $25.00
Parking on sidewalk or crosswalk

[ 1o I 11 (=T g 7 1o LU = PP PPPPRRR $15.00

Paid WIthiN 72 NOUFS.....eeiiiiiiiec et et e e et e e e s stbeeeesanbeaeeanes $10.00
Parking over 12 in. from curb

Paid @ftEr 72 NOUIS ...ttt e e sttt e e st et e e s snbe e e e s aeeeeeanes $15.00

Paid WItRIN 72 NOUIS.....eeiiii et e et e e e s rbb e e e s snbeeeeanes $10.00
Parking over legal limit in areas other than business districts

Paid @ffEF 72 NOUIS......euiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ittt e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssbsbssssssnssssressnnses $15.00

Paid WIthIN 72 NOUIS.......coiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeee ettt a e e eeesesaseseasesbebessbebsbsbabsbsbasnbnbsbnbaeenenes $10.00

Third and subsequent violations in each calendar year...........cccccccveiiiiiiiiiie e, $50.00
Parking within 15 ft. of fire hydrant

[ 1o I U1 (=T 7 1o LU= PP $15.00

Paid WIthiN 72 NOUFS.....eeiiii et e et e e et e e e s stbeee e s snbeeeeanes $10.00

Violations/fines

[T 0] 1T (ST 0 1= 1 o 1 S None
Misdemeanor..........ccccveeeeivieeeceiiee e, **see ordinance/code under (b) $500.00 + other stipulations**
Municipal civil infraction —

TS 011 (=1 0 ET =TSP PUPPPRPPUPPRt $75.00

Y= ToT0] g To [0 1=T 0 E-Y= RPN $250.00

Third or subsequent repeat OffENSES .......c.euiiiiiiii e $500.00

Municipal civil infraction - loose dogs
"Code states: "If the dog was impounded by any police officer or other authorized
employee of the city, the owner shall pay the additional sum to the city to reimburse for
said expense as prescribed by resolution of the council.

........................................................................................................................ $25.00 + Pound Fees
PUBLIC SERVICES

CONSLIUCHION NOISE(S) PEIMIL...cciiitiiie ittt e et e e e st e e e e sbb e e e aabbeeeessabneeeea $25.00
Flood plain development permit appliCatioN ............ccueeiiiiiiiieiiiiie e $100.00
1Y o1/ o USROS Cost + $100.00
Replacement line and grade stakes (see ordinance/code) ...........ccccvveeviiiiiiiiieenieennnnes Cost + $100.00
Right of way permit

TSy oLt o] B (== RS $20.00

Y=o U Yo (=] Lo ]| PR SRET $50.00
SNOW FEIMOVA .....utiiiieiie et sttt e st e et e s e et e e st e e e staeesste e e taeeanteeeasteesnteesnnaeesnteeesneenneen Cost + $100.00
METRO Act Permit AppliCation FEE ... eee e Per statute



| hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and complete copy of action taken by the Owosso
City Council at the regular meeting of August 5, 2013, and amended April 7, 2014, April 21, 2014, August
4, 2014 and March 2, 2015. And further amended by PA 74 of 2015 of the State of Michigan.

. Kirkland, City Clérk
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